AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TX, CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT TO THE FY 2024-2025 GENERAL FUND BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE LEON VALLEY COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL; AND PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, AND SAVINGS CLAUSES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley has already passed their FY 2024-2025 Budget on August 20th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that funding should be added to the FY 2024-2025 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley operates two Community pools as part of the City's Parks system; and

WHEREAS, the Leon Valley Community Swimming Pool facility is past its economic life and in severe disrepair and would need extensive repairs to rehabilitate to today's codes and Americans with Disability Code standards; and

WHEREAS, to demolish the facility and repurpose the property it is necessary to amend the FY 2024-2025 General Fund budget in the amount of \$35,000; and

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of the City Council to authorize a budget adjustment to afford such demolition;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The FY 2024-2025 General Fund Budget of the City of Leon Valley is hereby adjusted in the amount of \$35,000 to increase the Public Works Department Budget to provide funding for the demolition of the Leon Valley Community Swimming Pool Facility.

SECTION 2. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Finance Director. The Finance Director may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this

Ordinance.

SECTION 4. The repeal of any Ordinance or part of Ordinances effectuated by the enactment of this Ordinance shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such Ordinance or as discontinuing, abating, modifying, or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue, or as affecting any rights of the municipality under any section or provisions at the time of passage of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 1st day of April, 2025.

	APPROVED	
	CHRIS RILEY MAYOR	
Attest:		
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary		
Approved as to Form:		
Arturo D. "Art " Rodriguez City Attorney		